

No. 06-7949

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN MICHAEL GALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MARC MILAVITZ
THE ALTERNATIVE LAW
OFFICE OF MARC MILAVITZ
1733 Canyon Blvd.
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 442-2166

JEFFREY L. FISHER
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
QUIN M. SORENSON
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL
BRIAN E. NELSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

MICHAEL DWYER
DAVID HEMINGWAY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
OFFICE
1010 Market Street
Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-1255

Counsel for Petitioner

July 18, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES TEST ESTABLISHES A PRESUMPTION OF UNREASONABLENESS THAT IS CON- TRARY TO THE HOLDINGS IN <i>BOOKER</i> AND <i>RITA</i>	10
A. The Extraordinary Circumstances Test Vio- lates The Constitutional Right To A Jury Trial Under The Sixth Amendment.....	12
B. The Extraordinary Circumstances Test Con- travenes The Sentencing Reform Act.....	19
C. The Extraordinary Circumstances Test Is Inconsistent With The “Reasonableness” Standard Of Appellate Review Adopted In <i>Booker</i>	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CHOICE OF A BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE IN THIS CASE WAS REASONABLE.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
A. The District Court Considered All Relevant Factors And Imposed The Sentence That Was “Sufficient But Not Greater Than Necessary” To Comply With The Purposes Of Sentencing. .	30
B. The District Court’s Choice Of A Below-Guidelines Sentence Was Supported By Extraordinary Circumstances.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) ..	12, 14, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	26
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)....	11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armendariz</i> , 451 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 469 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2973 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borho</i> , 485 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 483 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 291 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 239 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-7784 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006).....	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. DeShon</i> , 183 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 1999).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 456 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 473 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 443 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Hedgepeth</i> , 434 F.3d 609 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2055 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Hildreth</i> , 485 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 454 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Hurst</i> , 78 F.3d 482 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 359 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 446 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2954 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , No. 06-6330 (U.S. cert. granted June 11, 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Likens</i> , 464 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 466 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Marvin</i> , 135 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 471 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2890 (2007).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Matheny</i> , 450 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McVay</i> , 447 F.3d 1348 (11 Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Medearis</i> , 451 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2054 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 275 U.S. 347 (1928).....	33
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 439 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Newlon</i> , 212 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Pho</i> , 433 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 482 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>United States v. Rajwani</i> , 476 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 479 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 400 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1020 (2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 365 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 445 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 469 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-9864 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1067 (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 456 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3121 (U.S. Sept. 14, 2006) (No. 06-378).....	25
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1155 (2005)	24
<i>United States v. Ture</i> , 450 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Valtierra-Rojas</i> , 468 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2935 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , No. 99-1626, 2000 WL 280322 (2d Cir. Mar. 16, 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 458 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-7779 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. White Face</i> , 383 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 472 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 80 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
§ 3742.....	1, 25
§ 3582.....	1, 35
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	3
§ 846.....	3

RULE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	14
--------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	29
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Disparity: The Normative and Empirical Failure of the Federal Guidelines</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 85 (2005)	28
Lloyd D. Johnston et al., <i>Monitoring the Future: National Results on Adolescent Drug Use 2006</i> (2007).....	2
Pamela B. Lawrence & Paul J. Hofer, <i>An Empirical Study of the Application of the Relevant Conduct Guideline § 1B1.3</i> , 10 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 16 (1997).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	7
§ 1B1.11	6
§ 5H1.1.....	5, 31
§ 5H1.4.....	5, 31
§ 5H1.6.....	32
§ 5H1.11.....	5, 32
§ 5H1.12.....	31
§ 5K2.0.....	5, 31
§ 5K2.16.....	5, 31
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System Is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004).....	28
